
Officer Update Note  

10 February 2016 

 

Item 6.1 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

2014/1125/COU 
8/23/30D/PA 

PARISH: Camblesforth Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: 
 

Mr J Doyle VALID DATE: 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 

29 October 2014 
 
24 December 2014 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Resubmission for change of use of land to create a holiday park 
consisting of the siting of 10 log cabins and use of an existing cabin 
as manager's accommodation at 

LOCATION: Land Adjacent Brickyard Farm 
Selby Road 
Camblesforth 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 

 

1.4 Consultations  

Since the compilation of the Officer Report the IDB has confirmed that they do not have any 
objections to the granting of the planning permission subject to conditions attached to any 
permission given requiring a full and detailed drainage strategy. 

1.5  Publicity 

Since the compilation of the Officer report there have been further letters of representation 
that have been received from one objector to the proposal. Whilst many of the issues raised 
are covered in the report, it is considered that the representation raise the following issues 
that have not been address.   

The objector has stated that it is the duty of the LPA to re-consult as a result of all 
new material information. Though residents are aware of absence over the last month 
or so, it must be insisted that all information sent in be taken into considerations. 

Officer Report: All letters of objection/representation are taken into account in the 
determination of any planning application and only objections that raise material planning 
considerations can be considered in the determination of any given proposal.   

The objector has stated that many things have changed that mean this is a 
resubmission under new guide lines that were not in place at the outset in 2013. 
These new Local Plans and guidelines are what this must now be measured against.  

Officer Response: In determining the application all relevant and up-to-date local and 
national planning policy have been consider against the proposals and the proposals have 
been deemed to be policy compliant.  

The Objector states that the proposal is to discharge foul and clean water on an area 
of Flood Zone 3 and there are no permissions to discharge on to that land.  



Officer Response: The Environment Agency and the IDB have both confirmed that they have 
no objection to the proposals. The Environment Agency have clarified that the application 
site does not fall within Flood Zone 3.  

The Objector states that it is very disappointing that Area 7 Highways have not 
cooperated as they were requested to do so by Barlow Parish Council, S.A.F.E and Mr 
Greenwood at Sanderson Highways Consultancy.  

Officer Response: As stated above NYCC Highways have provided a full a detailed 
response on 2nd February 2016 to address the issues contained in the two attachments 
dated the 23rd December 2015 and that dated 13th January 2016. NYCC Highways have 
addressed each point in the detailed objections in relation to highways. They have stipulated 
that they do have no objections to the proposals on highways grounds.   

The objector states that NYCC Highways were asked specifically to address the 
issues contained in the two attachments dated the 23rd December 2015 and that 
dated 13th January 2016 (contained again herein), and the response from Highways 
shows no evidence or explanations of why those important issues have not been 
addressed.  

Officer Response: As stated above NYCC Highways have provided a full a detailed 
response on 2nd February 2016 to address the issues contained in the two attachments 
dated the 23rd December 2015 and that dated 13th January 2016. NYCC Highways have 
addressed each point in the detailed objections in relation to highways. They have stipulated 
that they do have no objections to the proposals on highways grounds.   

The objector has stated that an issue has arisen from the emails between the agent 
and some of the consultees which are now on the LPA website, posted on the 22nd 
January 2016. Whilst the agent has ‘badgered’ the LPA and other parties to put this 
application before the planning committee urgently as proven by those emails. 

Officer Response: It is considered that this is a matter of an opinion as to what is meant by 
‘badgering’ and this is not a material planning consideration in the determination of the 
proposals. It should be noted that the determination period for a minor application such as 
this proposal is 8 weeks.  

The objector has stated that the IDB have made clear they have many serious 
concerns in their later submission on the 19th  January 2016, much later than those 
emails in 2015 and has made reference that the proposed application  We would also 
add that the Application is a FULL is not  an Outline Application.   

Officer Response: The IDB has explicitly confirmed that they do not have any objections to 
the granting of the planning permission subject to conditions attached to any permission 
given requiring a full and detailed drainage strategy. It is noted that the application is a FUL 
Application.  

The objector has stated that insufficient detail which is credible has been provided for 
there to be any confidence in the process of this application. There must be sufficient 
for the scrutiny of others, including ourselves, that is clear and transparent 
information so that it can be measured against the criteria contained in the current 
prevailing policies. 

Officer Response: Officers have sought the advice and expertise from NYCC Highways, the 
IDB and the Environment Agency who have all explicitly stated that they have no concerns 
or objections to the proposals. They have all reviewed the concerns of local objectors and 
have raised no issues as a result of these comments.    



 

The objector has stated that the applicant has not demonstrated that the proposals 
would be a direct value to the economy and has raised questions as to why local 
shops have not been consulted. 

Officer Response: There is no policy requirement to consult local shops or businesses on 
such applications.  

The objector has stated that this site is not in any Designated Service Village. 

Officer Response: The Officer Report is clear that the application site lies within the open 
countryside. See paragraph 2.7.2 of the Officer Report.  

The objector has stated that on page 11 of the Officer Report in the summary SP13 is 
also used to justify this development as ‘acceptable, on balance, and in principle in 
this location’. Part C presumably is where it appears the LPA have mistakenly 
believed it falls within the criteria, as it certainly could not be in parts A or B. Let us 
examine what it actually says ‘In rural areas, sustainable development (on both 
Greenfield and Previously developed sites) which brings sustainable economic 
growth through local employment opportunities or expansion of businesses and 
enterprise will be supported, including for example 4)Rural tourism and leisure 
developments, small scale rural offices or other small scale rural development.”  

Officer Response: The Officer Report is clear in paragraph 2.7.3 that it falls within category 4 
of Policy SP13.   

The objector states that the Localism Act of 2011 was all about giving local 
communities a say in the development of their own Neighbourhoods, empowering 
local people. Where is the evidence of this here? An officer, pending complaints 
procedures on competency and integrity grounds appears to be making a decision 
that this is all “acceptable, on balance, in principle in this location”. That is totally 
wrong and conflicts with all of those elected people on both Parish Councils and the 
local population. 

Officer Response: Local residents and the Parish Council have been provided with the 
opportunity to provide their comments and concerns in regards to the proposal and any 
material planning considerations have been taken into account in the determination of this 
proposal.  

The objector has stated that it appears now that the E.A were in fact wrong in claiming 
that there was no risk of flooding immediately downstream of the discharges from the 
proposed site on to neighbours land. You will find that the maps for surface water 
flood risk indicate that the exact point of discharge on to Hollytree is certainly at high 
risk now with a 3.3% chance of flooding, therefore must be examined also under 
Policy ENV5, which it has not.  

Officer Response: The Environment Agency have been consulted on this information and 
have confirmed that as they have stated in our LPA response as well as within a direct 
response to the objector, the EA are not responsible for surface water flooding, so have no 
comments to make on this aspect of the development. The area of flood zone 2 is, as the 
objector states, around 40m away from the site. The EA has confirmed that they therefore 
have no further comments; and their previous response remains valid. The IDB were also 
consulted on this information and stated that it would no change their response.  

The objector states that Policy ENV5 regarding flooding should have been examined 
but has not. 



Officer Response: This policy has now been superseded so no longer forms part of the 
development plan.  

The objector states that on page 27 of the LPA Officers report states that “The NPPF 
Framework does not change the statutory status of the development plan as the 
starting point for decision making. The development plan for the Selby District 
comprises the Selby District Core Strategy Local Plan (adopted 22nd October 2013) 
and those policies in the Selby District Local Plan (adopted on 8 February 2005) which 
were saved by the direction of the Secretary of State and which have not been 
superseded by the Core Strategy.” However in section 2.2 it claims that the relevant 
Core Strategy Policies are : Policy SP1 The Presumption in favour of Sustainable 
Development. Policy SP2 The Spatial Development Strategy. Policy SP13 Scale and 
Distribution of Economic Growth. Policy SP15 Sustainable Development and Climate 
Change. Policy SP18 Protecting and Enhancing the Environment and Policy SP16 
Design Quality. 

Officer Response: The above policies part of the adopted Core Strategy which forms part of 
the development plan to which the proposals would be assessed against.  

The objector state that there are concerns that relevant Policies must include 
consideration of ENV5 Flood Risk, ENV13 Harm to Ponds, RT10 Tourist Related 
Development, ENV9 Nature Reserve Harm, and RT12 Tourism and Recreation. These 
are at least equally relevant. 

Officer Response: Policies ENV5, ENV13 and ENV9 have been superseded and no longer 
form part of the development plan. Policy RT11 has been considered and Policies RT10 and 
RT12 are not relevant to this proposal.  

The objector has stated that the NYCC Local transport plan, both the current one and 
the Draft 2016-30 plan to be accepted in March of this year. Again there is absolutely 
no support in any of those policies for these proposals, quite the reverse.  

Officer Response: The documents set out NYCC plans and strategies for maintaining and 
improving all aspects of the local transport system over a set period of time. The NYCC 
Highways Officer has raised no objections to the proposals.    

The objector states that further anomalies in the officers report are that, as occurred 
half way through the previous LPA officers report for these proposals in July 2014, 
this officer also refers numerous times to ‘caravans’ not cabins. Surely the difference 
is obvious between a caravan and a cabin even though they may come under the 
same legislation of the Caravans Act 1960.  

Officer Response: Officers note that reference should be made to log cabins not caravans.  

The objector states that the LPA officer also dealing with an application on the exact 
opposite side of the road to this one, advised that the access to that must be closed 
off, though in a much safer location than the proposed access to Brickyard Farm, yet 
finds no problem with this for many more predicted uses of the access at the brow of 
a hidden dip road hazard. 

Officer Response: Each application is assessed on its own merits.  

The objector has stated that the LPA officer must have known that the P.A.L.O no 
comment submission was not following that clear guidance yet not challenged even 
though pointed out numerous times.  



Officer Response: The Police Architectural Officer was consulted on the proposal and has 
raised no comments.  

The objector has stated that Environmental Health also surely should have had some 
relevant input where evidence was put forward from WTE drainage experts indicating 
extreme risks of having a single vertical reed bed in such close proximity to 
occupants of the site and neighbours.  

Officer Response: The comments from the Lead Officer – Environmental Health are noted in 
paragraph 1.4.10 of the Officer Report.  

The objector has stated that the current LPA officer has subsequently not engaged in 
addressing all issues of concern in this resubmission when it was very clear that 
highways issues had not been resolved and of course all matters must be addressed 
even in a resubmission as all material planning concerns must be determined against 
current policy and on their own merit.  

Officer Response: All relevant statutory consultees have been consulted on the proposals 
and have raised no objections.  

The objector has raised concerns that no consultations with the Policy officer as 
shown on the portal, to answer those questions above, would appear to be of great 
concern.  

Officer Response: The Lead Policy was consulted however no comments were received.  

The objector has raised concerns as to why a site visit has not been conducted.  

Officer Response: Section 11.1 A  of the constitution (planning code) says a site visit may be 
held if the Lead Officer - Planning in consultation with Chair of the relevant committee 
considers it will assist Councillors in reaching their decision or where a site visit has been 
requested or an application deferred for such a visit. Site visits should only be undertaken 
where there is a reason to do so. This would be, for example, where the impact of the 
proposed development is difficult to visualise from plans and supporting material. 

The Lead Officer has noted that there has been a request for a site visit, however given that 
the photographs in the presentation clearly show the access and visibility from the access  
and the location plan, block plan also show the relationship between the site access and 
visibility points and details of work to improve visibility together with a clear and 
unambiguous statement has been received from the Highway Officer he is of the firm view 
that there is no need to have a site visit as all necessary information that is needed will be 
available  for members in order for them to make a decision. 

An email was received on 10th February 2016 from an objector stating:  

“Cllr Jordan has just confirmed that the signage erected today on the path directly 
adjacent to the proposed development site confirms the intentions for the future of 
British Rail. It is to emphasise that such assets will be retained by British Rail as 
‘Private Land’ along with all other such assets as a possible result of railway 
reopenings in the future as a result of possible future railway expansion. 

The sign explains that the retention means there is no public right of way along the 
embankment. 

This clearly puts a final nail in the coffin of any such development at Brickyard Farm 
as there now is NO access at all that would be legal to the Nature Reserve. The only 
place any one could legally go is on to the A1041. This late though significant 



development cannot fail to impact upon these proposals as clearly now in addition to 
a Haulage yard adjacent, a HGV salvage yard, an industrial processing warehouse 
within metres, there is now nowhere at all to access and a prospect of a railway line 
opening up again in the future, only 5m from cabins 1-7. This would make it now 
impossible for any approvals to be maintained for these proposals. 

Though a shock to all , it cannot fail to make these proposals redundant and make it 
impossible for any other result than a refusal at committee.” 

Officer Response: The signs that have been erected on the line of the railway line have been 
done so by Selby District Council as this is a requirement of the lease that they have with 
network rail.  The signs do not affect the public right of way that exists adjacent to the site 
and which connects the A1041 with Barlow Common (see the attached plan).  The signs do 
not indicate that there is a clear intention to reopen the railway line.  As such the comments 
made by the objector carry no weight in the determination of this application. 

Pease find image of the signs below:  

 



 

 

An email has been received today (10.02.2016) from an objector that states: 
 

“The 2 attached photos were taken from our road side security this morning the 10th 
February 2016 showing the vehicle of Mr Sunter, Lead Planning Officer, and M.s 
Hardingham LPA parking in the hidden dip when attending this site to investigate the 
new signage from Network Rail that was put up yesterday indicating that the 
embankment was private land and no public right of way. 

This clearly conflicts with Highways claims yesterday that such parking is illegal. We 
see no issue with the parking at all as it is the only safe place for them to pull off the 
highway without causing a highways safety problem. However any such  vehicle 
makes the splays of 215m IMPOSSIBLE to guarantee. 

We have absolutely no issues with their parking, it is safe and sensible, however it 
clearly emphasises the fact that all of those service vehicles attending their 
equipment here including Network Rail, BT, Yorkshire Water and Highways all need 
to park here to safely do their job, there is nowhere else. This would avoid having to 
traffic light the dip every time any of those services need to attend their equipment. It 
would also avoid conflict with the Local Transport Plan whose main aim it is to make  
safer roads that are not interrupted in flow.” 

Officer Response: NYCC Highways have reviewed the contents of the email and stated that 
when NYCC Highways commented on the issue of vehicles parking in the verge area on the 
8 February 2016 the response was relating to HGV’s.  Whilst it is currently not illegal to park 



cars on a verge it would not be advisable.  The Highway Authority are considering placing 
verge marker posts in the area concerned to prevent future parking. 
 

Item 6.3 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2015/1172/OUT 
8/53/278A/PA 
 

PARISH: Kellington Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs D Lee VALID DATE: 16 October 2015 
 

EXPIRY DATE: 11 December 2015 
 

PROPOSAL: Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for a residential 
development (Resubmission of 2015/0546/OUT)  

LOCATION: Land adjacent to Southlands, Broach Lane, Kellington 
 

Following the compilation of the report, two additional letters of objection has been received. 
The objection letter raises concerns in regards to this site as follows: 
 

• A meeting of Kellington Parish Council was held on the evening 4 November 2015 
and the resubmission of plan 2015/ 1172/OUT was discussed.  It is felt an enquiry 
into the procedure undertaken on this resubmission should take place and the 
abnormalities drawn to the attention of the local councillor.  

• Photos of the congestion outside the nursing home have been provided and having 
four more homes built opposite would make it worse.  

• There is no footpath at that point in the road which is a danger at school times.  
• There are bungalows in the village that have been on the market for some time so 

building is not necessary.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Item 6.4  
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2015/1240/FUL 
8/37/337/PA 
 

PARISH: Eggborough 

APPLICANT: Selby District Council VALID DATE: 
 

17 November 2015 

EXPIRY DATE: 12 January 2016 
 

PROPOSAL: Proposed demolition of existing garage block and the erection of 5 No. new 2 
bedroom bungalows, plus the provision of additional parking on the garage site 
accessed from Westfield Road at parking court behind 18-34 
 

LOCATION: Westfield Road, Eggborough, Goole, East Yorkshire 
 

 
Following the compilation of the report, one additional letter of objection has been received 
and a petition containing 101 signatures has been submitted. The objection letter raises 
concerns in regards to this site as follows: 
 

• Environmental repercussions from the removal of the Asbestos Garage Roofs and 
the years of accumulated hydrocarbon waste from the spilled oil, petrol, paint, 
creosote etc which is on the floors of the garages. 

• The situation regarding the whole bulldozering of the building of maybe 10 
bungalows is totally unacceptable and smacks of Big Brother Council implementing 
its Unwanted and Uncalled choices on a quiet peaceful village, blighting our lives for 
months over the Spring and possibly the Summer. Making car parking a virtually 
impossiblity and a major problem for everyone on the Westfield Estate.  

• The access to this site is restricted and an area of grass which local children use to 
play on will be removed, causing them to have to run the gauntlet of construction 
traffic to access the playing field opposite Westfield Court. Also where will residents 
park their cars who currently use the hard standing to park, bearing in mind many of 
them are retired, some unable to walk too far, and some of the young couples have 
babies and small children they would find it virtually impossible to manage both their 
children and their shopping. 

 
The petition (101 signatures) objects to the plans to build domestic properties on the land 
that is currently used for parking, garages and recreational activities and call upon the 
Council to: 
 

• Reject the proposed plan; 
• Use the proposed area for parking (which is already a huge issues, especially when 

everyone is at home i.e after work and not mid-day); 
• Fully consult with local residents on any future proposals. 

 
 
The proposed layout plan which should have been included on the agenda is shown below 
for convenience: 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



Item 6.5 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2015/1237/FUL 
8/37/338/PA 
 

PARISH: Eggborough 

APPLICANT: Selby District Council VALID DATE: 
 

17 November 2015 

EXPIRY DATE: 12 January 2016 
 

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of 5 No. new 2 bedroom bungalows, plus the provision of 
additional parking following demolition of existing garages on the garage site 
accessed from Westfield Grove  
 

LOCATION: Parking Court behind 2-10Westfield Grove, Eggborough, Goole, East Yorkshire 
 

 
Condition 09 is amended as follows: 
 
09.      Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted, a scheme for the provision 

and location of storage and collection areas for household waste and recycling 
collections which shall include provision of 2no 240 litre bins and 3no 55 litres boxes 
per dwelling shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
prior to the occupation of any dwelling. 

 
           Reason: 
           To provide satisfactory provision for household waste and recycling. 
 
Condition 21 is added as follows: 
 
21. Notwithstanding the details contained within drawing number PL003-P2, a pedestrian 

walkway between the southern boundary and the boundary of plot P.01 shall be 
provided prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted. 

 
 Reason: 
 To provide satisfactory means of pedestrian access for household waste and 
 recycling. 
Item 6.6 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2015/0687/OUT 
8/15/200B/PA 
 

PARISH: Riccall Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mrs Elizabeth Atkinson VALID DATE: 28 August 2015 
 

EXPIRY DATE: 23 October 2015 
 

PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of a dwelling 
 

LOCATION: Jackadory, 37 York Road, Riccall, York, North Yorkshire, YO19 6QG 
 

 

The Public Rights of Way Officer was consulted but has not responded to the consultation. 



Item 6.7 (Page 169)  
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

2015/1007/FUL 
 

PARISH: 13 

APPLICANT: 
 

Mr M Kendra  VALID DATE: 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 

7th September 2015 
 
2nd November 2015 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Demolition of existing agricultural buildings and erection of 5 detached 
dwellings and 1 detached garage 

LOCATION: Springfield House Farm 
Green Lane 
North Duffield 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 5RR 

 
Page 186 Recommendation  
 
Response to consultation from the Council’s Contaminated Land Adviser 
This has now been received and states the following: 
 
The Preliminary Risk Assessment is comprehensive and considered to be compliant with 
technical guidance.  
 
WPA agree with the conclusions and recommendations of the report, whereby there is 
potential for unacceptable risk to be present at the site resulting from the presence of 
asbestos and potential contaminants in made ground at the site. Site investigation should be 
carried out in accordance with BS10175:2011 in order to quantify the risk and establish 
whether remedial measures are required at the site.  
In light of the above comments, WPA recommend the following to the Planning Authority:  

• Development should not commence until site investigation works have been carried 
out including near-surface soil sampling and lab testing, in order to further assess the 
risk posed from potential contaminants at the site. There is a potential for remediation 
to be required as well.  

• Selby District Council contaminated land conditions CL1 – CL5 should be applied if 
they have not already, to ensure that as a minimum, the site investigation is 
completed as stated above in order to further assess the risk at the site and establish 
whether further works are required.  

 
This planning application is therefore recommended to be GRANTED subject to: 
 

• The completion of a S.106 agreement in order to secure a commuted sum towards 
affordable housing, and: 

 
The following additional conditions: 
 
CL1.  No development shall commence on site until a detailed site investigation report (to 

include soil contamination analysis), a remedial statement and an unforeseen 



contamination strategy have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the agreed documents and upon completion of works a validation report shall be 
submitted certifying that the land is suitable for the approved end use. 

 
Reason:   
To secure the satisfactory implementation of the proposal, having had regard to 
Policy ENV2 of the Selby District Local Plan and the NPPF. 
 

CL2.  Prior to development, an investigation and risk assessment (in addition to any 
assessment provided with the planning application) must be undertaken to assess 
the nature and extent of any land contamination. The investigation and risk 
assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the 
findings must be produced. The written report is subject to the approval in writing of 
the Local Planning Authority. The report of the findings must include:  

i. a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination (including 
ground gases where appropriate);  

ii. an assessment of the potential risks to:  
 
• human health,  
• property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, 

livestock, pets, woodland and service lines and pipes,  
• adjoining land,  
• groundwaters and surface waters,  
• ecological systems,  
• archaeological sites and ancient monuments; 
• an appraisal of remedial options, and proposal of the preferred 

option(s). 
 

This must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment 
Agency’s ‘Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, 
CLR 11’.  
 

Reason:  
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property 
and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 

CL3.  Prior to development, a detailed remediation scheme to bring the site to a condition 
suitable for the intended use (by removing unacceptable risks to human health, 
buildings and other property and the natural and historical environment) shall be 
prepared and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall include all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives 
and remediation criteria, timetable of works and site management procedures. The 
scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2A 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land 
after remediation.  

 
Reason:  
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property 
and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 



 
CL4.  Prior to first occupation or use, the approved remediation scheme shall be carried out 

in accordance with its terms and a verification report that demonstrates the 
effectiveness of the remediation carried out shall be produced and be subject to the 
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason:  
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property 
and ecological systems.  
 

CL5.  In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved 
development that was not previously identified, it must be reported in writing 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment 
must be undertaken and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must 
be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation 
scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason:  
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property 
and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 

 
 
 
 


